liabilities 75,472 142 (11,248) (430,763) 435 (190,667)

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

BILLION INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

155

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

23 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

In response to the foreign currency risk of loans denominated in USD, HK$ and EUR,
the Group has entered into forward exchange rate contracts which are accounted
for as financial derivative instruments. These derivatives had not been designated
as hedges for accounting purposes. Accordingly, the fair value gain/(loss) were
recognised in the Group’s income statement. The settlement dates of the forward
exchange contracts held by the Group as at 31 December 2016 are from 19 January
2017 to 15 November 2017 respectively.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after
taxation (and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the
Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at
that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

As at 31 December

2016 2015

Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on
(decrease) profit after (decrease) profit after
in foreign tax and in foreign tax and
exchange retained exchange retained

rates profits rates profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 3,208 5% (18,307)
(5%) (3,208) (5%) 18,307

HK$ 5% 6 5% 18
(5%) (6) (5%) (18)

EUR 5% (478) 5% (8,103)
(5%) 478 (5%) 8,103

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent the instantaneous
effects on the Group’s profit after taxation measured in RMB at the exchange rates
ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

BILLION INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

156

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

23 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been